PHILIPPINE
PORTS

AUTHORITY ==,

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF GOODS AND
CONSULTANCY SERVICES AND FOR ENGINEERING PROJECTS
(PMO-PALAWAN-BAC)

Resolution No. 06
Senes of 2020

A Resolution declaring ORIENT STAR CONSTRUCTION, INC. as the Second
Lowest Calculated Bidder for the project MPF-PLW-02-2020 Various
Maintenance of Port Physical Facilities (Phase Il), Port of Puerto Princesa,
Palawan and Recommending Approval Thereof and Recommending Award
of Contract.

WHEREAS, the Philippine Ports Authority- Port Management Office of Palawan
advertised/ posted the Invitation to Bid for the project MPF-PLW-02-2020 Various
Maintenance of Port Physical Facilities (Phase Il), Port of Puerto Princesa, Palawan in
the PhIlGEPS and PPA websites, and at bulletin board of PMO- Palawan continuously
for seven (7) days from August 14- 20, 2020;

WHEREAS, in response to the said advertisement, three (3) prospective bidders
bought the Official Bid Documents at 5,000.00 each:

1). ORIENT STAR CONSTRUCTION, INC.
2). EM ABIN TRADING & CONSTRUCTION
3). RD ABACIAL CONSTRUCTION

WHEREAS, on the scheduled Submission and Opening of Bids, only two (2)
contractors/ bidders submitted their bids, namely:

1). ORIENT STAR CONSTRUCTION, INC., September 4, 2020 at 4:38 P.M.
2). RD ABACIAL CONSTRUCTION, September 7,2020 at 8:48 A.M.

WHEREAS, at 10:00 A.M. on September 07, 2020 the Technical Bids of ORIENT
STAR CONSTRUCTION, INC. and RD ABACIAL CONSTRUCTION were opened and
both passed the preliminary examination. After which, the Financial Bids were opened
and also passed the preliminary examination, and the result of their Financial Bids are
tabulated as follows:

S
) Bid Amount % Variance |
Opening of Bids '
. : : 0.3292%
Orient Star Construction, | o1, 4 833,127.30 | Php 1,839,181.00 | W

Inc. | Lower than ABC |

—

| . . | 0.8751% |
| RD Abacial Construction | Php 1,823,086.14 Php 1,839,181.00 | ?

' Lower than ABC ‘
1

5|77

4




WHEREAS, the detailed evaluation of bid, conducted at 3:00 P.M. on September
8, 2020 resulted in the following:

Name of : % Variance from
Rank % Bid Amount
Bidders As Calculated ABG ABC
RD Abacial 8752%
1 2 Php 1,823,083.61 | Php 1,839,181.00
Construction P Lower than ABC
Orient S!ar 0.3293%
2 Construction, | Php 1,833,125.44 Php 1,839,181.00
Inc. Lower than ABC

WHEREAS, the Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) declared the Bid of RD
Abacial Construction as the Lowest Calculated Bid;

WHEREAS, upon careful examination, verification, validation, and ascertainment
of all statements and representations made, including all documents submitted, the
Technical Working Group (TWG) found that the bidder failed to comply with, and be
responsive to, the requirements and conditions specified in the Bidding Documents,
based on the following grounds:

Requirements/Condition Findings
Failure to present the Concrete Cutter and Air
List of Contractor's Equipments Compressor with Jackhammer during the
Ref.: inspection/verification of equipment pledged to the

1. Section 34.3, (bii) of 2016 | project on September 15, 2020.

Revised IRR of RA 9184 - .
2 GPPB Circular No. 03-2012 Failure to submit the LTO OR/ CR of the EIf Truck to

verify the registration, ownership and capacity of the
equipment as pledged.

Failure to submit the OR or any document of the
Road Roller to verify the ownership and capacity of
the equipment as pledged.

WHEREAS, during the Post-Qualification Conference on September 16, 2020 at
3:00 P.M., the BAC unanimously agreed to disqualify RD ABACIAL CONSTRUCTION
due to the above findings, and therefore, scheduled the post-qualification to the second
(2™) lowest calculated bidder, the ORIENT STAR CONSTRUCTION, INC.;

WHEREAS, a comesponding post qualification was conducted by the PMO
Palawan BAC-TWG on September 18-22, 2020;

WHEREAS, upon post-qualification or careful examination, validation and
verification of all the eligibility, technical/project and financial requirements submitted by
ORIENT STAR CONSTRUCTION, INC., its bid has been found to be responsive
pursuant to RA 9184 and its 2016 Revised IRR and Latest GPPB Issuances;

NOW, THEREFORE, We, the Members of the Bids and Awards Committee for
the Procurement of Goods and Consultancy Services and for Engineering Projects
(PMO-PALAWAN-BAC), hereby RESOLVE as it is hereby RESOLVED:

a) To declare ORIENT STAR CONSTRUCTION, INC. as the Lowest

Calculated Responsive Bidder for the project MPF-PLW-02-2020 Various
Maintenance of Port Physical Facilities (Phase Il), Port of Puerto Princesa,

57

r 7



b) To recommend for approval by the Acting Port Manager/Head of the
Procuring Entity (HOPE) of PMO- Palawan the foregoing findings; and

C) To recommend award of contract of the subject project to ORIENT STAR
CONSTRUCTION, INC. in its submitted bid amount of Php 1,833,125.44

RESOLVED, this 1st day of October 2020 at Puerto Princesa City, Palawan, Philippines.

(absent)
ERWIN S. GATPANDAN FR M. DE GUZMAN
Vice-Chairperson Member
I~ o</
MARITES C. COHEN ALLAN/S. MANUEL
Member ember

APPROVED :




